

Nos. 17-1149, 17-1171

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 721, CTW, CLC**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL A. HELLER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1042

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 17-1149, 17-1171

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
LOCAL 721, CTW, CLC**

Intervenor

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. USC’s organizational and administrative structure.....	3
B. USC employs tenured, tenure-track, and non-tenure track faculty	4
C. The Roski School	6
D. USC’s governance structure	8
1. Academic senate.....	8
2. University-Level committees	9
a. Academic programs	9
b. Enrollment/finance.....	11
c. Academic policy	12
d. Personnel policy.....	12
3. School-Level governance.....	13
II. Procedural history	15
A. The representation proceeding: Roski’s non-tenure track faculty vote for union representation	15
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding: USC refuses to bargain	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
III. The Board's conclusions and order	17
Standard of review	17
Summary of argument.....	18
Argument.....	21
I. The Board's standard for determining whether university faculty are managerial employees is rational and consistent with the Act.....	21
A. The Board looks to faculty decisionmaking authority in applying the managerial exception to the university context.....	21
B. The Board's standard is reasonable, provides clarity, and gives effect to <i>Yeshiva</i> and the principles underlying the managerial exception	25
1. The Board reasonably identified and assigned weight to the factors in the managerial-status analysis.....	26
2. The Board reasonably required and defined effective recommendation	28
a. The Board's effective-recommendation standard aligns with <i>Yeshiva's</i> understanding of managerial status	28
b. The Board reasonably held that effective recommendations by a committee are ascribed only to the majority of the committee.....	33
3. The Board's standard addresses this Court's request for a fuller explanation	39
II. USC has not shown that Roski's non-tenure track faculty are managerial	41
A. Primary areas	41
1. Academic programs	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
2. Enrollment.....	46
3. Finances.....	47
B. Secondary areas	48
1. Academic policy.....	49
2. Personnel policy and decisions	50
C. The nature of non-tenure track employment at USC cuts against managerial status	51
D. The Board did not abuse its discretion in denying USC's motion to reopen the record and for reconsideration.....	54
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Aviation Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Children’s Farm Home</i> , 324 NLRB 61 (1997).....	30
<i>College of Osteopathic Medicine & Surgery</i> , 265 NLRB 295 (1982).....	37
<i>Cooper Union</i> , 273 NLRB 1768 (1985)	35, 45, 46
<i>Evergreen Am. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Florida Memorial College</i> , 263 NLRB 1248 (1982).....	30
<i>Freehold AMC-Jeep Corp.</i> , 230 NLRB 903 (1977).....	56
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	2
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Iron Workers v. Perko</i> , 373 U.S. 701 (1963).....	17, 26
<i>LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26, 39, 40
<i>Lewis & Clark College</i> , 300 NLRB 155 (1990).....	36
<i>Loretto Heights College v. NLRB</i> , 742 F.2d 1245 (10th Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>Manhattan Ctr. Studios, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1677 (2011).....	55
<i>Montefiore Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 261 NLRB 569 (1982).....	25
* <i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	22, 39, 54
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Sci., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Downtown BID Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Florida Memorial College</i> , 820 F.2d 1182 (11th Cir. 1987).....	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	17
* <i>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	19, 22-23, 26-31, 34-35, 37, 42, 44-46, 48, 54, 57
* <i>Pacific Lutheran University</i> , 361 NLRB No. 157, 2014 WL 7330993 (2014).....	18, 19, 23-26, 28-31, 33-37, 39-41, 43, 46, 52, 57
<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Point Park Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	36, 39
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 309 NLRB 373 (1992).....	36
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>UFCW, Local No. 150-A v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Univ. of Great Falls</i> , 325 NLRB 83 (1997).....	29, 36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd

Page(s)

Upper Great Lakes Pilots, Inc.,
311 NLRB 131 (1993) 35

USW v. NLRB,
294 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1961)..... 37

Statutes:

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(12) (29 U.S.C. § 152(12))..... 22

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2, 16, 21

Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 2, 16, 21

Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) 2

Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))..... 2

Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) 1

Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 18

Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))..... 2

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.65(e)(1) 54
